

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

Nos. 04-2610, 04-2611

PEDRO ROSSELLÓ; LUIS FORTUÑO;)
MIRIAM RAMÍREZ; NANETTE)
GUEVARRA; ARNOLD GIL)
CARABALLO; LARRY SEILHAMER;)
JOSÉ SANCHEZ; JUAN F. RAMÍREZ;)
and JAVIER RODRIGUEZ-HORTA,)

Plaintiffs-Appellees,)

v.)

SILA CALDERÓN ET AL.,)

Appellants-Appellants.)

From the
United States District Court
for the District of Puerto Rico
Case No. 3:04-cv-2251-DRD

APPELLEES' REPLY BRIEF

James F. Hibey
William R. Sherman
HOWREY SIMON ARNOLD &
WHITE, LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Tel: (202) 783-0800
Fax: (202) 383-6110

Theodore B. Olson
Miguel A. Estrada
Andrew S. Tulumello
Matthew D. McGill
GIBSON DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 955-8500
Fax: (202) 467-0539

[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

Joseph D. Steinfield
PRINCE, LOBEL, GLOVSKY & TYE,
LLP
585 Commercial
Boston, MA 02109
Tel. (617) 456-8015
Fax (617) 456-8100

Andrés W. López, Esq.
The Law Offices of Andrés W. López
207 Del Parque Street
Third Floor
San Juan, PR 00912
Tel. (787) 406-9075
Fax (787) 641-4544

Luis Berríos-Amadeo
P.O. Box 7603
San Juan, PR 00916
Tel. (787) 767-9625
Fax (787) 767-5535

Andrés Guillemard-Noble
NACHMAN & GUILLEMARD
P.O. Box 9949
San Juan, PR 00908
Tel. (787) 724-1212
Fax (787) 725-1339

Charles A. Rodríguez
P.O. Box 366229
San Juan, PR 00936-6229
Tel. (787) 759-7600
Fax (787) 758-7162

David C. Indiano
207 Del Parque Street, 3rd Floor
San Juan, PR 00912 E
Tel. (787) 641-4545
Fax (787) 641-4544

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The Nonadjudication Order Protects The District Court’s Jurisdiction	3
II. The Rosselló Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits	11
A. This Court Need Not Conduct A Full-Blown Preliminary Injunction Inquiry	11
B. State Law Does Not Control Disposition Of This Case	15
C. The Record Demonstrates That Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Meritorious.....	18
III. Appellants Offer No Basis For This Court To Disturb The District Court’s Abstention Ruling	25
A. Appellants’ Reliance On Pendent Appellate Jurisdiction Is Unavailing.....	25
B. Appellants’ “Mandatory” Abstention Arguments Are Spurious	27
1. <i>Younger</i> Has No Application Here.....	28
2. <i>Burford</i> Abstention Is Inapplicable	30
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acevedo-Garcia v. Vera-Monroig</i> , 204 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)	16
<i>American Lithographic Co. v. Werkmeister</i> , 221 U.S. 603	8
<i>ITT Community Development Corp. v. Barton</i> , 569 F.2d 1351 (5th Cir. 1978)	13
<i>Bennett v. Yoshina</i> , 140 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Birmingham Firefighter Ass’n 117 v. Jefferson County</i> , 280 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Bonas v. Town of N. Smithfield</i> , 265 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2001)	3, 22
<i>Briscoe v. Kusper</i> , 435 F.2d 1046 (7th Cir. 1970).....	22
<i>Brown v. O’Brien</i> , 469 F.2d 563 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	22
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 1046 (2000).....	3, 8, 20
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	18
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	35
<i>Colorado River Water Conserv. Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	40
<i>De Beers Consol. Mines, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212 (1945)	15
<i>Dunn v. Cometa</i> , 238 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2001).....	41
<i>Esso Standard Oil Co. v. Cotto</i> , 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 23894 (1st Cir. Nov. 16, 2004)	38, 39
<i>FDIC v. Sweeney</i> , 136 F.3d 216 (1st Cir. 1998).....	40
<i>FTC v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966)	11
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978).....	3, 17, 19, 20

<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988).....	35
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	8
<i>ITT Community Development Corp. v. Barton</i> , 569 F.2d 1351.....	8
<i>Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Limone v. Condon</i> , 372 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2004)	37
<i>Majors v. Engelbrecht</i> , 149 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 1998)	39
<i>Maymo-Melendez v. Alvarez-Ramirez</i> , 364 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2004)	35, 36, 38, 39
<i>Meredith v. Oregon</i> , 321 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>New Orleans Public Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Tel.</i> , 434 U.S. 159.....	15
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n v. Dayton Christian Schs., Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986)	39
<i>Partido Nuevo Progresista v. Barreto Perez</i> , 507 F. Supp. 1164 (D. P.R. 1980)	19
<i>Partido Nuevo Progresista v. Barreto Perez</i> , 639 F.2d 825 (1st Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>Public Serv Co. of New Hampshire v. Patch</i> , 136 F.3d 197 (1st Cir. 1998).....	35
<i>Public Service Co. of New Hampshire v. Patch</i> , 167 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 1994)	41
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	40, 41
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1963).....	20
<i>Roe v. Alabama</i> , 43 F.3d 574 (11th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Scheer v. City of Miami</i> , 15 F. Supp. 2d 1338 (S.D. Fla. 1998).....	18
<i>Sierra Club v. City of San Antonio</i> , 112 F.3d 789 (5th Cir. 1997)	36
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 907 F.2d 210 (1st Cir. 1990).....	15

<i>Suboh v. District Attorney’s Office of Suffolk</i> , 298 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	37
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	13
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A.</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	36
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i>	41

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	36
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	36
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	13
